Board Office Use: Leg	gislative File Info.
File ID Number	18-1984
Introduction Date	9-26-2018
Enactment Number	18-1519
Enactment Date	9/26/18 os



# Memo

To

**Board of Education** 

From

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education

Timothy White, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management

**Board Meeting Date** 

September 26, 2018

Subject

Award of Bid and Agreement- Marinship Development Interest, LLC. - Yuk Yau

Child Development Center Play Matting Replacement Project

**Action Requested** 

Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 1819-0063, Award of Bid Agreement and Construction Contract on behalf of the District to Marinship Development Interest, LLC., San Francisco, CA, for the Yuk Yau Child Development Center Play Matting Replacement Project, in the amount of \$154,777.00, as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, and rejecting all other bids, if any, and authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute an Agreement for same with the successful bidder with work being conducted in one (1) phase, with a Contract Duration: Ninety (90) days Calendar Days, commencing September 27, 2018, and ending on December 31, 2018.

Discussion

Removal of old existing play matting and replace with SofSurface playground

tiles.

LBP (Local Business Participation Percentage) 0.00%

Recommendation

Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 1819-0063, Award of Bid Agreement and Construction Contract on behalf of the District to Marinship Development Interest, LLC., San Francisco, CA, for the Yuk Yau Child Development Center Play Matting Replacement Project, in the amount of \$154,777.00, as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, and rejecting all other bids, if any, and authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute an Agreement for same with the successful bidder with work being conducted in one (1) phase, with a Contract Duration: Ninety (90) days Calendar Days, commencing September 27, 2018, and ending on December 31, 2018.

Fiscal Impact

Fund 21, Measure J

**Attachments** 

- Award of Bid including scope of work
- Certificate of Insurance
- Payment and Performance Bonds



# CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office With Every Consent Agenda Contract.

Legislative File II	D No.
Department:	Facilities Planning and Management
Vendor Name:	Marinship Development Interest, LLC
Project Name:	Yuk Yau CDC Play Matting Replacement Project No.: 18106
Contract Term:	Intended Start: 9/27/2018 Intended End: 12/17/2018
Annual (if annua	l contract) or Total (if multi-year agreement) Cost: \$154,777.00
Approved by:	Tadashi Nakadegawa
Is Vendor a local	Oakland Business or have they meet the requirements of the
Local Business P	olicy? Yes (No if Unchecked)
How was this Ver	ndor selected?
Removal of existing	ervices this Vendor will be providing.  In playstructure matting and installation of new SofSurfaces playground tiles at the existing site. Contract  To Play fo rhead impact test.
Was this contrac	t competitively bid?
If No, please answ	ver the following: etermine the price is competitive?
1, 110 w and you do	termine the price is competitive.
	N.

2) Please check the competitive bid exception relied upon:
☐ Educational Materials
☐ Special Services contracts for financial, economic, accounting, legal or administrative services
☐ CUPCCAA Exception (Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act)
☐ Professional Service Agreements of less than \$90,200 (increases a small amount on January 1 of each year)
Construction related Professional Services such as Architects, DSA Inspectors, Environmental Consultants and Construction Managers (require a "fair, competitve selection process)
☐ Energy conservation and alternative energy supply (e.g., solar, energy conservation, co-generation and alternative energy supply sources)
☐ Emergency contracts
☐ Technology contracts
electronic data-processing systems, supporting software and/or services (including copiers/printers) over the \$86,000 bid limit, must be competitively advertised, but any one of the three lowest responsible bidders may be selected
contracts for computers, software, telecommunications equipment, microwave equipment, and other related electronic equipment and apparatus, including E-Rate solicitations, may be procured through an RFP process instead of a competitive, lowest price bid process
☐ Western States Contracting Alliance Contracts (WSCA)
☐ California Multiple Award Schedule Contracts (CMAS) [contracts are often used for the purchase of information technology and software]
☐ Piggyback" Contracts with other governmental entities
Perishable Food
□ Sole Source
☐ Change Order for Material and Supplies if the cost agreed upon in writing does not exceed ten percent of the original contract price
Other, please provide specific exception
3)

- 2-



### RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

### **RESOLUTION NO. 1819-0063**

# AWARD OF BID AND CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FOR THE YUK YAU CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER PLAY MATTING REPLACEMENT PROJECT

WHEREAS, the District has heretofore requested bids, for removal of existing playsturcture matting and installation of new SofSurfaces playground tiles at the existing site.

**WHEREAS**, two (1) bid was received via Division of Facilities Planning and Management in response to the said request as follows, and

Contractor:		Location	Bid Amount
Marinship Development Interest, LLC.	¥	San Francisco, CA	\$154,777.00

WHEREAS, the responsive bidder has either met the goals for local business participation for a "good-faith" effort to do so as required by the District Policy for such participation;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the bid of the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, MARINSHIP DEVELOPMENT INTEREST, LLC. for the performance of the bid work, in the amount of ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-FOUR THOUSAND, SEVEN HUNDRED SEVENTY-SEVEN NO/100 DOLLARS (\$154,777.00) shall be and is hereby accepted; all other bids are rejected, if any; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that the President and Secretary of this Board be hereby authorized to enter into a contract, subject to form and content approval by the General Counsel, with **MARINSHIP DEVELOPMENT INTEREST, LLC** for the performance of bid work.



### RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

### **RESOLUTION NO. 1819-0063**

# AWARD OF BID AND CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FOR THE YUK YAU CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER PLAY MATTING REPLACEMENT PROJECT

Page 2 of 2

Passed by the following vote:

Jody London, Shanthi Gonzales, James Harris, Nina Senn, Vice President

AYES:

Jumoke Hinton Hodge, President Aimee Eng

NOES:

None

ABSTAINED:

None

ABSENT:

Roseann Torres

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted, at a Regular Meeting of the Governing Board of the Oakland Unified School District held on **September 26, 2018**.

If the have

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education

### DOCUMENT 00 52 13 (FORMERLY DOCUMENT 00530)

### **AWARD OF BID AGREEMENT**

THIS AGREEMENT IS MADE AND ENTERED INTO THIS **21st** day of **August 2018**, by and between the Oakland Unified School District ("District" or "Owner") and **Marinship Development Interest, LLC**. ("Contractor") ("Agreement").

WITNESSETH: That the parties hereto have mutually covenanted and agreed, and by these presents do covenant and agree with each other, as follows:

1. The Work: Contractor agrees to furnish all tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, labor, and material necessary to perform and complete in a good and workmanlike manner, the work of the following project:

PROJECT: Yuk Yau Child Development Center Play Matting Replacement

PROJECT NO.: 18106

RESOLUTION NUMBER: 1819-0063

It is understood and agreed that the Work shall be performed and completed as required in the Contract Documents including, without limitation, the Drawings and Specifications, under the direction and supervision of, and subject to, the approval of the District or its authorized representative.

#### 2. The Contract Documents:

- a. The complete Contract consists of all Contract Documents as defined in the General Conditions and incorporated herein by this reference. Any and all obligations of the District and Contractor are fully set forth and described in the Contract Documents. All Contract Documents are intended to cooperate so that any Work called for in one and not mentioned in the other or vice versa is to be executed the same as if mentioned in all Contract Documents.
- b. **Interpretation of Contract Documents**: Should any question arise concerning the intent, precedence, or meaning of Contract Documents, including the Drawings or Specifications, the question shall be submitted to the District for interpretation. If a conflict exists in the Contract Documents, the following order of precedence shall prevail:
  - (i) District-approved modifications, beginning with the most recent (if any);
  - (ii) The Agreement;
  - (iii) The Special Conditions (if any);
  - (iv) Any Supplemental Conditions (if any);
  - (v) The General Conditions;
  - (vi) The remaining Division 0 documents;
  - (vii) The Division 1 Documents (Specifications General Conditions);
  - (viii) The Division 2 through Division 32 documents (Technical Specifications);
  - (ix) Figured dimensions;
  - (x) Large-scale drawings;
  - (xi) Small-scale drawings.

In no case shall a document calling for lower quality and/or quantity material or workmanship control. The decision of the District in the matter shall be final.

3. Time For Completion: It is hereby understood and agreed that the work under this contract shall be completed within Ninety 90 consecutive calendar days ("Contract Time") commencing September 27, 2018, and concluding no later than December 31, 2018, from the date specified in the District's Notice to Proceed. The

District shall not entertain an early completion schedule by Contractor. A schedule showing the work completed in less than the Time for Completion indicated in the Contract, shall be considered to have Project Float.

- 4. Completion-Extension Of Time: Should the Contractor fail to complete this Contract, and the Work provided herein, within the time fixed for completion, due allowance being made for the contingencies provided for herein, the Contractor shall become liable to the District for all loss and damage that the District may suffer on account thereof. The Contractor shall coordinate its work with the Work of all other contractors. The District shall not be liable for delays resulting from Contractor's failure to coordinate its Work with other contractors in a manner that will allow timely completion of Contractor's Work. Contractor shall be liable for delays to other contractors caused by Contractor's failure to coordinate its Work with the work of other contractors.
- 5. Liquidated Damages: Time is of the essence for all work under this Agreement. It is hereby understood and agreed that it is and will be difficult and/or impossible to ascertain and determine the actual damage that the District will sustain in the event of and by reason of Contractor's delay; therefore, Contractor shall forfeit to the District the following sum(s) ("Liquidated Damages"):
  - Project Completion: Five Hundred dollars and no cents (\$500.00) per day as Liquidated Damages for each and every day's delay beyond the time herein prescribed in finishing the Work of the Project.
  - a. Each portion of the Liquidated Damages shall be calculated cumulatively. For example, if the Contractor is late in completing two milestones and the entire Project, it will be forfeiting three separate Liquidated Damages amounts.
  - b. It is hereby understood and agreed that neither the total cumulative Liquidate Damages amount nor any portion of the Liquidated Damage amount are penalties.
  - c. The District may deduct any portion of these liquidated damages from any money due or that may become due the Contractor under this Agreement. The Contractor's forfeit of liquidated damages to the District, and the District's right to retain those liquidated damages, are as indicated in Government Code section 53069.85 and as indicated herein and in the General Conditions.
  - d. Any amount of the Liquidated Damage(s) are automatically and without notice of any kind forfeited by Contractor upon the accrual of each day of delay. Neither the District's failure or delay in deducting Liquidated Damages from payments otherwise due the Contractor, nor the District's failure or delay in notifying Contractor of the forfeiture of Liquidated Damages, shall be deemed a waiver of the District's right to Liquidated Damages.
  - e. The Contractor and the Surety shall be liable for and pay to the District the entire amount of Liquidated Damages including any portion that exceeds the amount of the Contract Price then held, retained or controlled by the District.
  - f. The Liquidated Damages shall be in addition, and not in lieu of, the District's right to charge Contractor with the cost of completing or correcting such items of the Work.
  - g. The time during which the Contract is delayed for cause as hereinafter specified may extend the time of completion for a reasonable time as the District may grant. This provision does not exclude the recovery of damages for delay by either party under other provisions in the Contract Documents.
- 6. Loss Or Damage: The District and its authorized representatives shall not in any way or manner be answerable or suffer loss, damage, expense, or liability for any loss or damage that may happen to the Work, or any part thereof, or in or about the same during its construction and before acceptance, and the Contractor shall assume all liabilities of every kind or nature arising from the Work, either by accident, negligence, theft, vandalism, or

- any cause whatever; and shall hold the District and its authorized representatives harmless from all liability of every kind and nature arising from accident, negligence, or any cause whatever.
- 7. Insurance and Bonds: Contractor shall provide all required certificates of insurance, and payment and performance bonds as evidence thereof.
- 8. Prosecution Of Work: If the Contractor should neglect to prosecute the Work properly or fail to perform any provisions of this contract, the District, may, pursuant to the General Conditions and without prejudice to any other remedy it may have, make good such deficiencies and may deduct the cost thereof from the payment then or thereafter due the Contractor.
- 9. Authority of Architect, Project Inspector, and DSA: Contractor hereby acknowledges that the Architect(s), the Project Inspector(s), and the Division of the State Architect have authority to approve and/or stop Work if the Contractor's Work does not comply with the requirements of the Contract Documents, Title 24 of the California Code of Regulations, and all applicable laws. The Contractor shall be liable for any delay caused by its non-compliant Work.
- 10. Assignment Of Contract: Neither the Contract, nor any part thereof, nor any moneys due or to become due thereunder, may be assigned by the Contractor without the written approval of the District, nor without the written consent of the Surety on the Contractor's Performance Bond (the "Surety"), unless the Surety has waived in writing its right to notice of assignment.
- 11. Classification Of Contractor's License: Contractor hereby acknowledges that it currently holds valid Type **B-Building Contractor's license(s)** issued by the State of California, Contractor's State Licensing Board, in accordance with division 3, chapter 9, of the Business and Professions Code and in the classification called for in the Contract Documents.
- 12. Payment of Prevailing Wages: The Contractor and all Subcontractors under the Contractor shall pay all workers on all Work performed pursuant to this Contract not less than the general prevailing rate of per diem wages and the general prevailing rate for holiday and overtime work as determined by the Director of the Department of Industrial Relations, State of California, for the type of work performed and the locality in which the work is to be performed within the boundaries of the District, pursuant to sections 1770 et seq. of the California Labor Code.
- 13. Labor Compliance Program: If a labor compliance program is implemented for the Project, Contractor specifically acknowledges and understands that it shall perform the Work of this Agreement while complying with all the applicable provisions of the labor compliance program administered by the District, the District's designee and/or the California Department of Industrial Relations. Compliance shall include, without limitation, the requirement that the Contractor and all of its Subcontractors shall timely submit complete and accurate certified payroll records with each application for payment, or the District cannot issue payment.

14. Contract Price: In consideration of the foregoing covenants, promises, and agreements on the part of the Contractor, and the strict and literal fulfillment of each and every covenant, promise, and agreement, and as compensation agreed upon for the Work and construction, erection, and completion as aforesaid, the District covenants, promises, and agrees that it will well and truly pay and cause to be paid to the Contractor in full, and as the full Contract Price and compensation for construction, erection, and completion of the Work hereinabove agreed to be performed by the Contractor, the following price:

### One Hundred Fifty-Two Thousand, Seven Hundred Seventy-seven dollars and no cents

<u>(\$152,777.00</u> (	Base	Contract	Amount)
------------------------	------	----------	---------

+ \$Two thousand dollars

(\$2,000.00\_\_\_\_), (Contingency Allowance Amount)

### = One Hundred Fifty-Four Thousand, Seven Hundred Seventy-seventy dollars and no cents

### (\$154,777.00 ("Contract Price")

- a. The above Allowances are within the Contract Price only to the extent Contractor has performed Work encompassed by the Allowance description, Contractor has appropriately invoiced for that Work, and the District has approved that invoice. The Contractor is permitted to invoice only for components of the Work encompassed by the Allowance description, in the identical structure as a Change Order. The unused portion of the each Allowance shall be retained by the District at the end of the Project.
- b. The Contract Price shall be paid in lawful money of the United States.
- c. The Contract Price shall be paid according to the schedule provided by the Contractor and accepted by the District and subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract. This amount supersedes any previously stated and/or agreed to amount(s).
- 15. Authority of Contractor's Representative: Contractor hereby certifies that its legal representative as defined in the General Conditions and the person(s) it employees on the Project at or above the level of project superintendent, each have the authority to legally bind the Contractor.
- 16. Severability: If any term, covenant, condition, or provision in any of the Contract Documents is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remainder of the provisions in the Contract Documents shall remain in full force and effect and shall in no way be affected, impaired, or invalidated thereby.

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List. <a href="https://www.sam.gov/portal/public/SAM">https://www.sam.gov/portal/public/SAM</a>

Tadashi Nakadegawa

Director of Facilities Planning & Management

III MILINESS M	IN WITHESS WHEREOF, accepted and agreed on the date indicated above:					
Dated:	September 27, 20 <u>18</u>	Dated:	8 24 ,20/18			
OAKLAND UN	TIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT	Marinship	DW. Interest CONFRACTOR			
By:	Aime Eng	By:	De Mun-			
Print Name:	Aimee Eng	Print Name:	DENOX SMITH			
Print Title:	President, Board of Education	Print Title:	Managing Member			
Ву:	Jef. Africa					
Print Name:	Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent					
Print Title:	Secretary, Board of Education					
By:	18/	4				
Print Name:	Timothy White					
Print Title:	Deputy Chief, of Facilities, Planning and I	Management				

Approved as to Form!

By:

Print Name:

Marion McWillams

Print Title:

Special Facilities Counsel

NOTE: If the Contractor is a corporation, Contractor must attach a certified copy of the corporation's bylaws, or of the resolution of the Board of Directors of the corporation, authorizing the above person to execute this Agreement and the bonds required by the Contract Documents.

END OF DOCUMENT

### DOCUMENT 00 40 01

### **BID FORM AND PROPOSAL**

Oakland Unified School District ("District" or "Owner")

From: MARINSHIP DEVELOPMENT INTEREST LIC

(Proper Name of Bidder)

The undersigned declares that Bidder has read and understands the Contract Documents, including, without limitation, the Notice to Bidders and the Instructions to Bidders, and agrees and proposes to furnish all necessary labor, materials, and equipment to perform and furnish all work in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Contract Documents, including, without limitation, the Drawings and Specifications of Bid No. (Please circle for which project applying)

	<u>Project Name</u>	Project No.	<u>Address</u>
	Hintil Kuu Ca CDC Playmatting	18107	11850 Campus Dr. Oakland, CA 94619
	Jefferson Elementary School Playmatting	18109	2035 40 <sup>th</sup> Street, Oakland, CA 94601
<	Yuk Yau CDC Playmatting	18106	291 10 <sup>th</sup> Street, Oakland, CA 94607
	Re-Bid- Peralta Elementary School Playmatting	17122	460 63 <sup>rd</sup> Street, Oakland, CA 94609
	Chabot Elementary School Playmatting	17129	6686 Chabot Road, Oakland, CA 94618

("Project" or "Contract") and will accept in full payment for that Work the following total lump sum amount, all taxes included:

Dre handred fifty two thousand  Base Bid Amount Seven handred seventy so	_ dollars	\$ 152,777.00		
Two thousand Contingency Allowance Amount	dollars	\$ 2,000.00		
Total Bid Amount	dollars	\$ 154,777-00		
Bidder acknowledges and agrees that the Total Bid accounts for any and all				

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

PLAYMATTING PROJECTS
Hintil Kuu CDC, Project No. 18107
Jefferson Elementary School, Project No. 18109
Yuk Yau CDC, Project No. 18106
Re-Bid Peralta Elementary School #17122
Chabot Elementary School, Project No. 17129
June 28, 2018

BID FORM AND PROPOSAL DOCUMENT 00 40 01-1

### **Additive/Deductive Alternates:**

Descriptions of alternates are primarily scope definitions and do not necessarily detail the full range of materials and processes needed to complete the construction.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

**OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT** 

PLAYMATTING PROJECTS
Hintil Kuu CDC, Project No. 18107
Jefferson Elementary School, Project No. 18109
Yuk Yau CDC, Project No. 18106
Re-Bid Peralta Elementary School #17122
Chabot Elementary School, Project No. 17129
June 28, 2018

BID FORM AND PROPOSAL DOCUMENT 00 40 01-2

### **Additional Detail Regarding Calculation of Base Bid**

1. <u>Unit Prices</u>. The Bidder's Base Bid includes the following unit prices, which the Bidder must provide and the District may, at its discretion, utilize in valuing additive and/or deductive change orders (Unit Prices shall include all labor, materials, services, profit, overhead, insurance, bonds, taxes, and all other incidental costs of Contractor, subcontractors, and suppliers):

### SCHEDULE OF UNIT PRICES

Item No.	<u>Description</u>	<u>Unit of</u> <u>Measure</u>	Estimated Quantity	<u>Unit Price</u>	Total Cost = Unit Price x Estimated Quantity (Included in Base Bid)
				\$	\$
				\$	\$

Where scope of Work is decreased, all Work pertaining to the item, whether specifically stated or not, shall be omitted, and where scope of Work is increased, all work pertaining to that item required to render same ready for use on the Project in accordance with intentions of the Drawings and Specifications shall be included in the above agreed-upon price amount.

2. Allowance. The Bidder's Base Bid and each alternate shall include a ten percent (10%) allowance for unforeseen items.

The above allowance shall only be allocated for unforeseen items relating to the Work. Contractor shall not bill for or be due any portion of this allowance unless the District has identified specific work, Contractor has submitted a price for that work or the District has proposed a price for that work, the District has accepted the cost for that work, and the District has prepared a change order incorporating that work. Contractor hereby authorizes the District to execute a unilateral deductive change order at or near the end of the Project for all or any portion of the allowance not allocated.

3. The undersigned has reviewed the Work outlined in the Contract Documents and fully understands the scope of Work required in this Proposal, understands the construction and project management function(s) is described in the Contract Documents, and that each Bidder who is awarded a contract shall be in fact a prime contractor, not a subcontractor, to the District, and agrees that its Proposal, if accepted by the District, will be the basis for the Bidder to enter into a contract with the District in accordance with the intent of the Contract Documents.

### OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

PLAYMATTING PROJECTS

Hintil Kuu CDC, Project No. 18107

Jefferson Elementary School, Project No. 18109

Yuk Yau CDC, Project No. 18106

Re-Bid Peralta Elementary School #17122

Chabot Elementary School, Project No. 17129

June 28, 2018

BID FORM AND PROPOSAL DOCUMENT 00 40 01-3

- The undersigned has notified the District in writing of any discrepancies or omissions 4. or of any doubt, questions, or ambiguities about the meaning of any of the Contract Documents, and has contacted the Construction Manager before bid date to verify the issuance of any clarifying Addenda.
- The undersigned agrees to commence work under this Contract on the date 5: established in the Contract Documents and to complete all work within the time specified in the Contract Documents.
- The liquidated damages clause of the General Conditions and Agreement is hereby 6. acknowledged.
- It is understood that the District reserves the right to reject this bid and that the bid 7. shall remain open to acceptance and is irrevocable for a period of ninety (90) days.
- The following documents are attached hereto: 8.
  - Bid Bond on the District's form or other security
  - Designated Subcontractors List
  - Site Visit Certification
  - Non-Collusion Declaration
  - Iran Contracting Act Certification
- Receipt and acceptance of the following Addenda is hereby acknowledged: 9.

No. 1 , Dated 5:2415	No, Dated
No, Dated	No, Dated
No, Dated	No, Dated

- Bidder acknowledges that the license required for performance of the Work is a B 10. license.
- The undersigned hereby certifies that Bidder is able to furnish labor that can work in 11. harmony with all other elements of labor employed or to be employed on the Work.
- Bidder specifically acknowledges and understands that if it is awarded the Contract, 12. that it shall perform the Work of the Project while complying with all requirements of the Department of Industrial Relations [and with all requirements of the Project Labor Agreement].

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

PLAYMATTING PROJECTS Hintil Kuu CDC, Project No. 18107 Jefferson Elementary School, Project No. 18109 Yuk Yau CDC, Project No. 18106 Re-Bid Peralta Elementary School #17122

Chabot Elementary School, Project No. 17129

June 28, 2018

**BID FORM AND PROPOSAL DOCUMENT 00 40 01-4** 

- 13. Bidder specifically acknowledges and understands that if it is awarded the Contract, that it shall perform the Work of the Project while complying with the Davis Bacon Act, applicable reporting requirements, and any and all other applicable requirements for federal funding. If a conflict exists, the more stringent requirement shall control.
- 14. The Bidder represents that it is competent, knowledgeable, and has special skills with respect to the nature, extent, and inherent conditions of the Work to be performed. Bidder further acknowledges that there are certain peculiar and inherent conditions existent in the construction of the Work that may create, during the Work, unusual or peculiar unsafe conditions hazardous to persons and property.
- 15. Bidder expressly acknowledges that it is aware of such peculiar risks and that it has the skill and experience to foresee and to adopt protective measures to adequately and safely perform the Work with respect to such hazards.
- 16. Bidder expressly acknowledges that it is aware that if a false claim is knowingly submitted (as the terms "claim" and "knowingly" are defined in the California False Claims Act, Gov. Code, § 12650 et seq.), the District will be entitled to civil remedies set forth in the California False Claim Act. It may also be considered fraud and the Contractor may be subject to criminal prosecution.
- 17. The undersigned Bidder certifies that it is, at the time of bidding, and shall be throughout the period of the Contract, licensed by the State of California to do the type of work required under the terms of the Contract Documents and registered as a public works contractor with the Department of Industrial Relations. Bidder further certifies that it is regularly engaged in the general class and type of work called for in the Contract Documents.

Furthermore, Bidder hereby certifies to the District that all representations, certifications, and statements made by Bidder, as set forth in this bid form, are true and correct and are made under penalty of perjury.

Dated this day ofAugust 20 18	
Name of Bidder: MARINSHIP DEVELOPMENT INTEREST LIC	
Type of Organization:	
Signed by:	
Title of Signer: Managing Member	C 4
Address of Bidder: 1485 Bryshore Blvd, Snite 201 San Francisco	OCA
Taxpayer Identification No. of Bidder: 26-04(7375	4124
Telephone Number: 415 282-5160	

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

PLAYMATTING PROJECTS
Hintil Kuu CDC, Project No. 18107
Jefferson Elementary School, Project No. 18109
Yuk Yau CDC, Project No. 18106
Re-Bid Peralta Elementary School #17122
Chabot Elementary School, Project No. 17129
June 28, 2018

BID FORM AND PROPOSAL DOCUMENT 00 40 01-5

Fax Number: 415	5 282 516	<i></i>		
E-mail: develore	winship.com	™ Web Page:		
Contractor's License No(s):			Expiration Date: $5^{\prime}$ 8	
Public Works Contractor Re	No.:	_ Class:	Expiration Date:	
	END OF D			

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

PLAYMATTING PROJECTS

Hintil Kuu CDC, Project No. 18107

Jefferson Elementary School, Project No. 18109

Yuk Yau CDC, Project No. 18106

Re-Bid Peralta Elementary School #17122

Chabot Elementary School, Project No. 17129

June 28, 2018

BID FORM AND PROPOSAL DOCUMENT 00 40 01-6

### **DOCUMENT 00 45 00**

# NON-COLLUSION DECLARATION (Public Contract Code Section 7106)

Marinshy	Durlop, the party	/ making the foregoing	j bid.
e interest of, or on ganization, or corp directly or indirec- bidder has not direc- or anyone else to manner, directly ence with anyone nead, profit, or cos nts contained in the or her bid price or r data relative the bid depository, or	behalf of, any undisciplination. The bid is gereatly induced or solicited of the property of the bid price of the bid are true. The bid any breakdown thereatly, to any member or agentalic to any member or agentalic or to any member or agentalic or to any member or agentalic or the bid any member or agentalic or to any member or agentalic or the bid any member or agentalic or the bid any member or agentalic or the bid and member or agentalic or the bid are true.	nuine and not collusive d any other bidder to p ded, conspired, connive to refrain from biddin y agreement, the bidder or any othe price, or of that of any dder has not, directly of of, or the contents ther on, partnership, compa- pent thereof, to effectu	e or but in red, g. er or reof, iny,
, limited liability c	ompany, limited liabili	ty partnership, or any	
6	1-2018		1
Marinshi	p, Destopy	ent Interest	fuc
- )	- Sunt		
DENCE	C SMITH		
Mana	ging Mends	<u> </u>	
END OF	DOCUMENT		
	[Name de interest of, or on ganization, or corp directly or indirect oidder has not directly ence with anyone nead, profit, or cost contained in the or her bid price or data relative their bid depository, or has not paid, and seed and that he or seed the bid depository.  If perjury under the ect and that this description of the bidder.  If perjury under the ect and that this description of the bidder.	[Name of Firm] e interest of, or on behalf of, any undiscled ganization, or corporation. The bid is gendirectly or indirectly induced or solicited oidder has not directly or indirectly collucted or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or manner, directly or indirectly, sought be ence with anyone to fix the bid price of the bid, or the bid price of the bid price on the bid price or any breakdown thereor has relative thereto, to any corporation bid depository, or to any member or any distance of the bid, and will not pay, any perform that it is a declaration on behalf of a bidder that is esents that he or she has full power to expect the bidder.  If perjury under the laws of the State of the collection is executed that this declaration is executed the collection of the bidder.	e interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partners ganization, or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to poider has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connivor or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from biddin manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, ence with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or any othered, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any into contained in the bid are true. The bidder has not, directly or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents their data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, compabiled depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectual has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, is declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, is declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, is declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, is declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, is declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, is declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, is declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, is declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, is gents that he or she has full power to execute, and does exectly of the bidder.  If perjury under the laws of the State of California that the ect and that this declaration is executed on   If the perjury under the laws of the State of California that the laws of the Sta

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

The undersigned declares:

PLAYMATTING PROJECTS

Hintil Kuu CDC, Project No. 18107

Jefferson Elementary School, Project No. 18109

NON-COLLUSION DECLARATION

Hintil Kuu CDC, Project No. 18107

Jefferson Elementary School, Project No. 18109

Yuk Yau CDC, Project No. 18106

Re-Bid Peralta Elementary School #17122

Chabot Elementary School, Project No. 17129

June 28, 2018

### DOCUMENT 00 43 13

### BID BOND

(Note: If Bidder is providing a bid bond as its bid security, Bidder must use this form, NOT a surety company form.)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:
That the undersigned, Marinship Development Interest LLC, as Principal ("Principal"),
and Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland, as Surety ("Surety"), a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Maryland and authorized to do business as a surety in the State of California, are held and firmly bound unto the Oakland Unified School District ("District") of Alameda County, State of California, as Obligee, in an amount equal to ten percent (10%) of the Base Bid plus alternates, in the sum of
Ten Percent (10%) of the total amount bid
lawful money of the United States of America, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we, and each of us, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH that whereas the Principal has submitted a bid to the District for all Work specifically described in the accompanying bid for the following project: CUPCCA Playstructure Matting Installation Project ("Project" or "Contract"), Yuk Yau CDC Playmatting, Project # 18106
NOW, THEREFORE, if the Principal is awarded the Contract and, within the time and manner required under the Contract Documents, after the prescribed forms are presented to Principal for signature, enters into a written contract, in the prescribed form in accordance with the bid, and files two bonds, one guaranteeing faithful performance and the other guaranteeing payment for labor and materials as required by law, and meets all other conditions to the Contract between the Principal and the Obligee becoming effective, or if

the Principal shall fully reimburse and save harmless the Obligee from any damage sustained by the Obligee through failure of the Principal to enter into the written contract and to file the required performance and labor and material bonds, and to meet all other conditions to the Contract between the Principal and the Obligee becoming effective, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and effect. The full payment of the sum stated above shall be due immediately if Principal fails: to execute the Contract within seven (7) days of the date of the District's Notice of Award to Principal.

Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or the call for bids, or to the work to be performed thereunder, or the specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligation under this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change,

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT PLAYMATTING PROJECTS

Hintil Kuu CDC, Project No. 18107

Jefferson Elementary School, Project No. 18109 Yuk Yau CDC, Project No. 18106

Re-Bid Peralta Elementary School #17122

Chabot Elementary School, Project No. 17129 June 28, 2018

BID BOND DOCUMENT 00 43 13-1 extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or the call for bids, or to the work, or to the specifications.

In the event suit is brought upon this bond by the Obligee and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay all costs incurred by the Obligee in such suit, including a reasonable attorneys' fee to be fixed by the Court.

If the District awards the bid, the security of unsuccessful bidder(s) shall be returned within sixty (60) days from the time the award is made. Unless otherwise regulated by law, no bidder may withdraw its bid for ninety (90) days after the date of the bid opening.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument ha above named, on the day of	s been duty executed by the Principal and Surety $_{ m July}$ , $20~^{18}$ .
above Harristaly Oil size and y or	
	Marinship Developmen Interest LLC
	Principal
	Ву
	Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland
	Surety
	aut
	By Janet C. Rojo, Attorney-in-Fact
	Arthur J. Gallagher & Co.
	Name of California Agent of Surety
	1255 Battery Street, Suite 450, San Francisco, CA 94111
	Address of California Agent of Surety
	800-500-7202

Bidder must attach Power of Attorney and Certificate of Authority for Surety and a Notarial Acknowledgment for all Surety's signatures. The California Department of Insurance must authorize the Surety to be an admitted Surety Insurer.

END OF DOCUMENT

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
PLAYMATTING PROJECTS
HINTII Kuu CDC, Project No. 18107
Jefferson Elementary School, Project No. 18109
Yük Yau CDC, Project No. 18106
Re-Bid Peralta Elementary School #17122
Chabot Elementary School, Project No. 17129
June 28, 2018

BID BOND DOCUMENT 00 43 13-2

Telephone Number of California Agent of Surety

## **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of San Francisco	)
OnJuly 31, 2018 before me,	M. Moody, Notary Public  (insert name and title of the officer)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknow	evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are wledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the e person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under paragraph is true and correct.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.	the laws of the State of California that the foregoing  M. MOODY  COMM. #2225134  NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA  SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY  SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY  My Comm. Expires Jan. 8, 2022
Signature / My	_ (Seal)



**COMPANY PROFILE** 

Company Profile

Company Search

**Company Information** 

Company Information

Old Company Names

Agent for Service

Reference Information

NAIC Group List

Lines of Business

Workers'

Compensation Complaint and Request for Action/Appeals Contact Information

Financial Statements PDF's

Annual Statements

Quarterly Statements

Company Complaint

Company Performance & Comparison Data

Company Enforcement Action

Composite Complaints Studies

Additional Info

Find A Company Representative In Your Area

View Financial Disclaimer

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

1299 ZURICH WAY SCHAUMBURG, IL 60196 800-382-2150

**Old Company Names** 

**Effective Date** 

**Agent For Service** 

KARISSA LOWRY 2710 GATEWAY OAKS DRIVE SUITE 150N SACRAMENTO CA 95833

**Reference Information** 

39306 NAIC #: California Company ID #4 2479-4 Date Authorized in California: 01/01/1982 License Status: UNLIMITED-NORMAL Company Type: Property & Casualty State of Domicile: MARYLAND

back to top

**NAIC Group List** 

NAIC Group #:

0212 **ZURICH INS GRP** 

**Lines Of Business** 

The company is authorized to transact business within these lines of insurance, For an explanation of any of these terms, please refer to the glossary.

**AIRCRAFT** 

AUTOMOBILE

**BOILER AND MACHINERY** 

**BURGLARY** 

CREDIT

**FIRE** 

LIABILITY

MARINE

**MISCELLANEOUS** 

PLATE GLASS

**SPRINKLER** 

SURETY

TEAM AND VEHICLE

# ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Maryland, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Maryland (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by MICHAEL BOND, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint Susan HECKER, Janet C. ROJO, Betty L. TOLENTINO, M. MOODY, Maureen O'CONNELL, Robert P. WRIXON, Kevin RE, Virginia L. BLACK, R.A. BASS and K. ZEROUNIAN, all of San Francisco, California, EACH its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York., the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 4th day of December, A.D. 2017.

ATTEST:

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

SEAL SE





ъ.

Assistant Secretary Dawn E. Brown

Dawn & Brown

Vice President Michael Bond

State of Maryland

County of Baltimore

On this 4th day of December, A.D. 2017, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, MICHAEL BOND, Vice President, and DAWN E. BROWN, Assistant Secretary, of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Constant a Dunn

Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public My Commission Expires: July 9, 2019

### EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES

"Article V, Section 8, Attorneys-in-Fact. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any time."

#### CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Vice President of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998.

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney...Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company."

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies, this 31st day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_18.







David McVicker, Vice President

Dix 2.11/2

TO REPORT A CLAIM WITH REGARD TO A SURETY BOND, PLEASE SUBMIT ALL REQUIRED INFORMATION TO:

Zurich American Insurance Co. Attn: Surety Claims 1299 Zurich Way Schaumburg, IL 60196-1056

### STATE OF CALIFORNIA

# DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

### SAN FRANCISCO

AMENDED

## Certificate of Authority

This Is to Charley, That, pursuant to the Insurance Code of the State of California,
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

			- 82		<i>t</i>		
pf	BALTIMORE,	MARYLAND	£.		,	organize	d under the
laws of	MARYLA	ND		, subject	to its Article	s of Inco	rporation oi
other funda	amental organiza	tional docum	rents, is hereby	y authori	zed to transa	ct within	this State,
subject to a	all provisions of t	his Certificat	e, the following	g classes	of insurance:	FIRE,	MARINE,
SURETY,	PLATE GLASS	, LIABILI	ry, workers	COMP	ensation,	BOILER	AND'
MACHINE	RY, BURGLARY	, CREDIT,	SPRINKLER,	TEAM A	AND VEHICL	E, AUTO	OMOBILE,
AIRCRAF!	T and MISCEL	LANEOUS	W				
	4		e"			1/17	172-1

as such classes are now or may hereafter be defined in the Insurance Laws of the State of California.

This Certificate is expressly conditioned upon the holder hereof now and hereafter being in full compliance with all, and not in violation of any, of the applicable laws and lawful requirements made under authority of the laws of the State of California as long as such laws or requirements are in effect and applicable, and as such laws and requirements now are, or may hereafter be changed or amended.

of January (1985, I have hereunto set my hand and caused my official seal to be affixed this 29th day of January , 1985.

By

Qualification with the Secretary of State must be accomplished as required by the California Corporations Gode promptly after issuance of this Certificate of Authority. Failure to do so will be a violation of Ins. Code Sec. 701 and will be grounds for revoking this Certificate of Authority pursuant to the covenants made in the application therefor and the conditions contained herein.

FORN CH-1

#### Bond # 9280716 Premium \$2181.00

### **DOCUMENT 00 61 13.13**

# PERFORMANCE BOND (100% of Contract Price)

(Note: Contractor must use this form, NOT a surety company form.)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

WHEREAS, the governing board ("Board") of the Oakland Unified School District, ("District") and Marinship Development Interest LLC ("Principal") have entered into a
contract for the furnishing of all materials and labor, services and transportation, necessary, convenient, and proper to perform the following project:
Yuk Yau Child Develoment Center Play Matting Replacement, Project No. 18106, Resoluton No. 1819-0063
("Project" or "Contract") which Contract dated $\underline{\text{August }21}$ , 20 $\underline{18}$ , and all of the Contract Documents attached to or forming a part of the Contract, are hereby referred to and made a part hereof; and
WHEREAS, said Principal is required under the terms of the Contract to furnish a bond for the faithful performance of the Contract.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Principal and $rac{ ext{Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland}}{ ext{Company of Maryland}}$
and firmly bound unto the Board of the District in the penal sum of  One Hundred Fifty Four Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy Seven and No/100
Dollars ( $\frac{154,777.00}{}$ ), lawful money of the United States, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns jointly and severally, firmly by these presents, to:

- Promptly perform all the work required to complete the Project; and
- Pay to the District all damages the District incurs as a result of the Principal's failure to perform all the Work required to complete the Project.

Or, at the District's sole discretion and election, the Surety shall obtain a bid or bids for completing the Contract in accordance with its terms and conditions, and upon determination by the District of the lowest responsible bidder, arrange for a contract between such bidder and the District and make available as Work progresses sufficient funds to pay the cost of completion less the "balance of the Contract Price," and to pay and perform all obligations of Principals under the Contract, including, without limitation, all obligations with respect to warranties, guarantees and the payment of liquidated damages. The term "balance of the Contract Price," as used in this paragraph, shall mean the total amount payable to Principal by the District under the Contract and any modifications thereto, less the amount previously paid by the District to the Principal, less any withholdings by the

### **OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT**

PERFORMANCE BOND DOCUMENT 00 61 13.13-1

PLAYMATTING PROJECTS
Hintil Kuu CDC, Project No. 18107
Jefferson Elementary School, Project No. 18109
Yuk Yau CDC, Project No. 18106
Re-Bid Peralta Elementary School #17122
Chabot Elementary School, Project No. 17129
June 28, 2018

District allowed under the Contract. District shall not be required or obligated to accept a tender of a completion contractor from the Surety for any or no reason.

The condition of the obligation is such that, if the above bound Principal, its heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions, and agreements in the Contract and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on its part to be kept and performed at the time and in the intent and meaning, including all contractual guarantees and warrantees of materials and workmanship, and shall indemnify and save harmless the District, its trustees, officers and agents, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and virtue.

Surety expressly agrees that the District may reject any contractor or subcontractor proposed by Surety to fulfill its obligations in the event of default by the Principal. Surety shall not utilize Principal in completing the Work nor shall Surety accept a Bid from Principal for completion of the Work if the District declares the Principal to be in default and notifies Surety of the District's objection to Principal's further participation in the completion of the Work.

As a condition precedent to the satisfactory completion of the Contract, the above obligation shall hold good for a period equal to the warranty and/or guarantee period of the Contract, during which time Surety's obligation shall continue if Contractor shall fail to make full, complete, and satisfactory repair and replacements and totally protect the District from loss or damage resulting from or caused by defective materials or faulty workmanship. The obligations of Surety hereunder shall continue so long as any obligation of Contractor remains. Nothing herein shall limit the District's rights or the Contractor or Surety's obligations under the Contract, law or equity, including, but not limited to, California Code of Civil Procedure section 337.15.

The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the contract or to the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any way affect its obligation on this bond. The Surety also stipulates and agrees that it shall not be exonerated or released from the obligation of this bond by any overpayment or underpayment by the District that is based upon estimates approved by the Architect. The Surety does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work or to the specifications.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, two (2) identical counterparts of this instrument, each of which shall for all purposes be deemed an original thereof, have been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on the  $\frac{23\text{rd}}{\text{day}}$  day of  $\frac{\text{August}}{\text{day}}$ ,  $\frac{2018}{\text{day}}$ .

Surety

Marinship Development Interest LLC

Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland

Principal /

Bv

By Janet C. Rojo, Attorney-in-Fact

W

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

PLAYMATTING PROJECTS
Hintil Kuu CDC, Project No. 18107
Jefferson Elementary School, Project No. 18109
Yuk Yau CDC, Project No. 18106
Re-Bid Peralta Elementary School #17122
Chabot Elementary School, Project No. 17129
June 28, 2018

PERFORMANCE BOND DOCUMENT 00 61 13.13-2

## **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

validity of that document.		
State of California County of San Francisco	)	
On	before me, _	M. Moody, Notary Public  (insert name and title of the officer)
his/her/their authorized capacity(jes	and acknowlers), and that by	idence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are edged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJUPART PROPERTY OF PERJUPARTY OF PERJUPART		M. MOODY COMM. #2225134 NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY My Comm. Expires Jan. 8, 2022  (Seal)

Arthur J. Gallagher & Co.

Name of California Agent of Surety
1255 Battery Street, Suite 450, San Francisco, CA 94111
Address of California Agent of Surety
800-500-7202

Telephone No. of California Agent of Surety

Contractor must attach a Notarial Acknowledgment for all Surety's signatures and a Power of Attorney and Certificate of Authority for Surety. The California Department of Insurance must authorize the Surety to be an admitted surety insurer.

**END OF DOCUMENT** 

**OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT** 

PLAYMATTING PROJECTS
Hintil Kuu CDC, Project No. 18107
Jefferson Elementary School, Project No. 18109
Yuk Yau CDC, Project No. 18106
Re-Bld Peralta Elementary School #17122
Chabot Elementary School, Project No. 17129
June 28, 2018

PERFORMANCE BOND DOCUMENT 00 61 13.13-3



Company Profile

Company Search

**Company Information** 

**COMPANY PROFILE** 

Company Search Results

Company Information

Old Company Names

Agent for Service

Reference Information

NAIC Group List Lines of Business

Workers'
Compensation
Complaint and
Request for
Action/Appeals
Contact Information

Financial Statements PDF's

Annual Statements

Quarterly Statements

Company Complaint

Company Performance & Comparison Data

Company Enforcement Action

Composite Complaints Studies

Additional Info

Find A Company Representative In Your Area

View Financial Disclaimer

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

1299 ZURICH WAY SCHAUMBURG, IL 60196 800-382-2150

**Old Company Names** 

**Effective Date** 

**Agent For Service** 

KARISSA LOWRY

2710 GATEWAY OAKS DRIVE SUITE 150N SACRAMENTO CA 95833

Reference Information

NAIC #:	39306
California Company ID #:	2479-4
Date Authorized in California:	01/01/1982
License Status:	UNLIMITED-NORMAL
Company Type:	Property & Casualty
State of Domicile:	MARYLAND

back to top

**NAIC Group List** 

NAIC Group #:

0212 ZURICH INS GRP

**Lines Of Business** 

The company is authorized to transact business within these lines of insurance. For an explanation of any of these terms, please refer to the glossary.

AIRCRAFT

**AUTOMOBILE** 

**BOILER AND MACHINERY** 

BURGLARY CREDIT

FIRE

LIABILITY

MARINE

MISCELLANEOUS
PLATE GLASS

SPRINKLER

SURETY

TEAM AND VEHICLE

### STATE OF CALIFORNIA

## DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

### SAN FRANCISCO

### AMENDED

## Certificate of Authority

This Is to Charmy, That, pursuant to the Insurance Code of the State of California,

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

			- 52				
of	BALTIMORE, M	ARYLAND	¥1,50	11	, org	anized und	er the
laws of	MARYLAN	D		, subject t	o its Articles of	Incorporat	Hon o
other fund	amental organizat	ional documen	its, is hereby	authorize	d to transact 1	vithin this	State
subject to a	all provisions of th	is Certificate, 1	the following	classes of	insurance: FII	RE, MARI	NE,
SURETY,	PLATE GLASS,	LIABILITY	, workers'	COMPEN	SATION, BO	LLER AND	
MACHINE	RY, BURGLARY,	CREDIT, SI	PRINKLER,	TEAM AN	D VEHICLE,	AUTOMOB	ILE,
AIRCRAF	T and MISCELL	ANEOUS	84			na .	

as such classes are now or may hereafter be defined in the Insurance Laws of the State of California.

This Certificate is expressly conditioned upon the holder hereof now and hereafter being in full compliance with all, and not in violation of any, of the applicable laws and lawful requirements made under authority of the laws of the State of California as long as such laws or requirements are in effect and applicable, and as such laws and requirements now are, or may hereafter be changed or amended.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, effective as of the 29th day

of January 1985, I have hereunto set

my hand and caused my official seal to be affixed this 29th

day of January 1985

THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF T

By

Qualification with the Secretary of State must be accomplished as required by the California Corporations Code promptly after issuance of this Certificate of Authority. Failure to do so will be a violation of Ins. Code Stc. 701 and will be grounds for revoking this Certificate of Authority pursuant to the covenants made in the application therefor and the conditions contained herein.

FORM CH.

### ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Maryland, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Maryland (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by MICHAEL BOND, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint Susan HECKER, Janet C. ROJO, Betty L. TOLENTINO, M. MOODY, Maureen O'CONNELL, Robert P. WRIXON, Kevin RE, Virginia L. BLACK, R.A. BASS and K. ZEROUNIAN, all of San Francisco, California, EACH its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York., the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 4th day of December, A.D. 2017.

ATTEST:

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND







Вv

Assistant Secretary

Vice President Michael Bond

State of Maryland

County of Baltimore

On this 4th day of December, A.D. 2017, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, MICHAEL BOND, Vice President, and DAWN E. BROWN, Assistant Secretary, of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Constance a Dunn

Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public My Commission Expires: July 9, 2019

#### EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES

"Article V, Section 8, <u>Attorneys-in-Fact</u>. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such attorney-in-fact to affect the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any time."

**CERTIFICATE** 

I, the undersigned, Vice President of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998.

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney...Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company."

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies, this 23rd day of August \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_18\_.







David McVicker, Vice President

Did. Min

TO REPORT A CLAIM WITH REGARD TO A SURETY BOND, PLEASE SUBMIT ALL REQUIRED INFORMATION TO:

Zurich American Insurance Co. Attn: Surety Claims 1299 Zurich Way Schaumburg, IL 60196-1056

### Bond # 9280716 Premium Included in Performance Bond DOCUMENT 00 61 13.16

### PAYMENT BOND Contractor's Labor & Material Bond (100% Of Contract Price)

(Note: Contractor must use this form, NOT a surety company form.)
KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:
WHEREAS, the governing board ("Board") of the Oakland Unified School District, ("District") and $\frac{\text{Marinship Development Interest LLC}}{a contract for the furnishing of all materials and labor, services and transportation, necessary, convenient, and proper to perform the following project:$
Yuk Yau Child Development Center Play Matting Replacement, Project No. 18106,
Resolution No. $1819-0063$ ("Project" or "Contract") which Contract dated August $21$ , $20\underline{\ }^{18}$ , and all of the Contract Documents attached to or forming a part of the Contract, are hereby referred to and made a part hereof; and
WHEREAS, pursuant to law and the Contract, the Principal is required, before entering upon the performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient bond with the body by which the Contract is awarded in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the Contract price, to secure the claims to which reference is made in sections 9000 through 9510 and 9550 through 9566 of the Civil Code, and division 2, part 7, of the Labor Code.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Principal and Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland
are held and firmly bound unto all laborers, material men, and other persons referred to in said statutes in the sum of One Hundred Fifty Four Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy Seven and No/100 Dollars (\$154,777.00
the total amount payable by the terms of Contract, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, jointly and severally, by these presents.

The condition of this obligation is that if the Principal or any of its subcontractors, or their heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns of any, all, or either of them shall fail to pay for any labor, materials, provisions, or other supplies, used in, upon, for or about the performance of the work contracted to be done, or for any work or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts required to be deducted, withheld, and paid over to the Employment Development Department from the wages of employees of the Principal or any of his or its subcontractors of any tier under Section 13020 of the Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to such work or labor, that the Surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount herein above set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this bond, will pay a reasonable attorney's fee to be awarded and fixed by the court, and to be taxed as costs and to be included in the judgment therein rendered. **OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT** 

PLAYMATTING PROJECTS Hintil Kuu CDC, Project No. 18107 Jefferson Elementary School, #18109 Yuk Yau CDC, #18106 Re-Bid Peralta Elementary School #17122 Chabot Elementary School, #17129

June 28, 2018

**PAYMENT BOND DOCUMENT 00 61 13.16-1** 

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies, and corporations entitled to file claims under section 9100 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and affect.

And the Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of Contract or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any manner affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension, alteration, or addition.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, two (2) identical counterparts of this instrument, each of which shall for all purposes be deemed an original thereof, have been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on the  $\underline{23rd}$  day of  $\underline{August}$ ,  $20\underline{18}$ .

Marinship Development Interest LLC	Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland				
Principal	Surety				
Ву	) and				
Бу	By Janet C. Rojo, Attorney-in-Fact				
	Arthur J. Gallagher & Co.				
	Name of California Agent of Surety				
	1255 Battery Street, Suite 450, San Francisco, CA 94111 Address of California Agent of Surety				
	Telephone No. of California Agent of Surety				

Contractor must attach a Notarial Acknowledgment for all Surety's signatures and a Power of Attorney and Certificate of Authority for Surety. The California Department of Insurance must authorize the Surety to be an admitted surety insurer.

**END OF DOCUMENT** 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

PLAYMATTING PROJECTS
Hintil Kuu CDC, Project No. 18107
Jefferson Elementary School,#18109
Yuk Yau CDC, #18106
Re-Bid Peralta Elementary School #17122
Chabot Elementary School, #17129
June 28, 2018

PAYMENT BOND DOCUMENT 00 61 13.16-2

# **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of San Francisco				
On	_ before me, _	M. Mood	ly, Notary Public t name and title of the officer)	_
subscribed to the within instrument	satisfactory ever t and acknowles), and that b	vidence to ledged to r	be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are me that he/she/they executed the same heir signature(s) on the instrument the	—i in
			the State of California that the foregoing	]
WITNESS my hand and official sea	al.	(Seal)	M. MOODY COMM. #2225134 NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORN SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY My Comm. Expires Jan. 8, 202	PCOZ 2



**COMPANY PROFILE** 

Company Profile

Company Search

**Company Information** 

Company Search Results

Company Information

Old Company Names

Agent for Service

Reference Information

NAIC Group List

Lines of Business

Workers' Compensation Complaint and Request for Action/Appeals Contact Information

Financial Statements PDF's

Annual Statements

Quarterly Statements

Company Complaint

Company Performance & Comparison Data

Company Enforcement Action

Composite Complaints Studies

Additional Info

Find A Company Representative In Your Area

View Financial Disclaimer

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

1299 ZURICH WAY SCHAUMBURG, IL 60196 800-382-2150

**Effective Date** 

**Old Company Names** 

**Agent For Service** 

KARISSA LOWRY

2710 GATEWAY OAKS DRIVE SUITE 150N

SACRAMENTO

CA 95833

**Reference Information** 

NAIC #:	39306
California Company ID #:	2479-4
Date Authorized in California:	01/01/1982
License Status:	UNLIMITED-NORMAL
Company Type:	Property & Casualty
State of Domicile:	MARYLAND

back to top

**NAIC Group List** 

NAIC Group #:

0212

**ZURICH INS GRP** 

**Lines Of Business** 

The company is authorized to transact business within these lines of insurance. For an explanation of any of these terms, please refer to the glossary.

AIRCRAFT

**AUTOMOBILE** 

**BOILER AND MACHINERY** 

**BURGLARY** 

**CREDIT** 

FIRE

LIABILITY

MARINE

MISCELLANEOUS

PLATE GLASS

SPRINKLER

SURETY

TEAM AND VEHICLE

### STATE OF CALIFORNIA

# DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

### SAN FRANCISCO

AMENDED

### Certificate of Authority

This Is to CERTIFY, That, pursuant to the Insurance Code of the State of California,

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

of	BALTIMORE,	MARYLAND	5 N		, organiz	ed under the
laws of	MARYL	AND	•	subject to its A	irticles of Inc	orporation or
other funda	imental organi	zational documen	ts, is hereby	authorized to t	ransact withi	n this State,
subject to a	Il provisions of	this Certificate, t	he following	classes of insura	moe: FIRE,	MARINE,
SURETY,	PLATE GLAS	s, LIABILITY,	. WORKERS'	COMPENSATI	ON, BOILER	R AND
MACHINE	RY, BURGLAR	Y, CREDIT, SE	PRINKLER,	TEAM AND VE	HICLE, AUI	OMOBILE,
AIRCRAFT	l and MISCE	LLANEOUS			3	
as such class	ses are now or i	may hereafter be d	lefined in the	Insuranoe Laws	of the State o	of California.
This Cen	tificate is exp	pressly conditioned	d upon the h	older hereof no	w and herea	fter being in
full complia	ncs with all, ar	id not in violation	of any, of the	applicable law	s and lawful 1	equirements
made under	authority of th	se laws of the State	e of California	as long as such	ı laws or requ	irements are
in effect and	ł applicable, ar	rd as such laws an	ıd requiremen	its now are, or 1	may hereafter	be changed
or amended	I.				v	
		In Wi	TNESS WHERE	or, effective as	of the 29t	:hday
÷	€	( ) of	Januar	y ( )	19 <u>85</u> , I ha	e hereunto set
8.0		my ha		l my official sea		
			Janı		19.85	
5		× ×	¥		-/	7
			*	No. 20	BRU	CE FONMED )
					J. Jan	rong Compiles
		,	By		#1648KHR	S. Sibbuty

Qualification with the Secretary of State must be accomplished as required by the California Corporations Gode promptly after issuance of this Certificate of Authority. Failure to do so will be a violation of Ins. Code Sta. 701 and will be grounds for revoking this Certificate of Authority pursuant to the covenants made in the application therefor and the conditions contained herein.

FORM CB-3

- 87503-875 6.63 400 715 - non

### ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Maryland, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Maryland (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by MICHAEL BOND, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint Susan HECKER, Janet C. ROJO, Betty L. TOLENTINO, M. MOODY, Maureen O'CONNELL, Robert P. WRIXON, Kevin RE, Virginia L. BLACK, R.A. BASS and K. ZEROUNIAN, all of San Francisco, California, EACH its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York., the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 4th day of December, A.D. 2017.

ATTEST:

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND







Bv:

Assistant Secretary Dawn E. Brown Vice President Michael Bond

MILLIAN

State of Maryland

County of Baltimore

On this 4th day of December, A.D. 2017, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, MICHAEL BOND, Vice President, and DAWN E. BROWN, Assistant Secretary, of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Constance a Dunn

Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public My Commission Expires: July 9, 2019

### **EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES**

"Article V, Section 8, Attorneys-in-Fact. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any time."

#### CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Vice President of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998.

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney...Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company."

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies, this <u>23rdday</u> of <u>August</u>, 20<u>18</u>.







David McVicker, Vice President

Dird. Win

TO REPORT A CLAIM WITH REGARD TO A SURETY BOND, PLEASE SUBMIT ALL REQUIRED INFORMATION TO:

Zurich American Insurance Co. Attn: Surety Claims 1299 Zurich Way Schaumburg, IL 60196-1056



### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 08/22/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER CA LIC 0B29370 1-925-798-3334	CONTACT Janet MacDougall				
Edgewood Partners Insurance Center (EPIC) [Concord - Branch ID 15469] F.O. Box 5668	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 925-822-9018 FAX (A/C, No): 925-887- E-MAIL ADDRESS: janet.macdougall@epicbrokers.com				
2.00. 200.	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#			
Concord, CA 94524	INSURER A: TRAVELERS IND CO OF CT	25682			
INSURED Marinship Development Interest, LLC	INSURER B: TRAVELERS PROP CAS CO OF AMER INSURER C:	25674			
1485 Bayshore Blvd. Suite 201	INSURER D : INSURER E :				
San Francisco, CA 94124	INSURER F:				

### COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 53694774 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.    ADDL SUBR    POLICY EFF   POLICY EXP									
ISR TR	TYPE OF INSURANCE		INSD	WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS	
A	х	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	x	х	DCO9J146223TCT18	06/01/18	06/01/19	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 1,000,000 \$ 300,000
	X \$5,000 deductible							MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 5,000
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000,000
	GEN	LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000
		POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$'2,000,000
		OTHER:							\$
A	AUT	OMOBILE LIABILITY	х	х	BA9K0043681826G	06/01/18	06/01/19	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,000,000
		ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
		OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
	х	HIRED AUTOS ONLY X AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
								15/4-2487-1691/8/21/21/21	\$
В	х	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR			CUP6K5208431826	06/01/18	06/01/19	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 2,000,000
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000
		DED X RETENTION \$ 10,000							\$
	WORKERS COMPENSATION			х	UB4J700446182SG	06/01/18	06/01/19	X PER OTH- STATUTE ER	
	ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE		N/A					E,L, EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,000
(Mandatory in NH)		11/6					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1,000,000	
If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below								E,L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

RE: Project #18106, Yuk Yau Child Development Center Play Matting Replacement Project.

Additional Insured(s): Oakland Unified School District.

When required by written contract, additional insured status with primary coverage applies to General Liability and Auto Liability and Waiver of Subrogation applies to General Liability, Auto Liability Workers' Compensation, all as per the attached endorsements.

30 days notice of cancellation, except 10 days for non-payment of premium.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION			
Oakland Unified School District	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN			
Facilities Planning & Management	ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.			
955 High Street	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE			
Oakland, CA 94601 USA	Ge Thank			

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

### **BUSINESS AUTO EXTENSION ENDORSEMENT**

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

**BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM** 

**GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF COVERAGE** – This endorsement broadens coverage. However, coverage for any injury, damage or medical expenses described in any of the provisions of this endorsement may be excluded or limited by another endorsement to the Coverage Part, and these coverage broadening provisions do not apply to the extent that coverage is excluded or limited by such an endorsement. The following listing is a general coverage description only. Limitations and exclusions may apply to these coverages. Read all the provisions of this endorsement and the rest of your policy carefully to determine rights, duties, and what is and is not covered.

- A. BROAD FORM NAMED INSURED
- B. BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED
- C. EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO
- D. EMPLOYEES AS INSURED
- E. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS INCREASED LIMITS
- F. HIRED AUTO LIMITED WORLDWIDE COV-ERAGE – INDEMNITY BASIS
- G. WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE GLASS

### **PROVISIONS**

### A. BROAD FORM NAMED INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph A.1., Who Is An Insured, of SECTION II – COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Any organization you newly acquire or form during the policy period over which you maintain 50% or more ownership interest and that is not separately insured for Business Auto Coverage. Coverage under this provision is afforded only until the 180th day after you acquire or form the organization or the end of the policy period, whichever is earlier.

### **B. BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED**

The following is added to Paragraph c. in A.1., Who Is An Insured, of SECTION II – COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Any person or organization who is required under a written contract or agreement between you and that person or organization, that is signed and executed by you before the "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurs and that is in effect during the policy period, to be named as an additional insured is an "insured" for Covered Autos Liability Coverage, but only for damages to which

- H. HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE LOSS OF USE INCREASED LIMIT
- I. PHYSICAL DAMAGE TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES INCREASED LIMIT
- J. PERSONAL PROPERTY
- K. AIRBAGS
- L. NOTICE AND KNOWLEDGE OF ACCIDENT OR LOSS
- M. BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION
- N. UNINTENTIONAL ERRORS OR OMISSIONS

this insurance applies and only to the extent that person or organization qualifies as an "insured" under the Who Is An Insured provision contained in Section II.

### C. EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO

 The following is added to Paragraph A.1., Who is An Insured, of SECTION II – COV-ERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE:

An "employee" of yours is an "insured" while operating an "auto" hired or rented under a contract or agreement in an "employee's" name, with your permission, while performing duties related to the conduct of your business

- The following replaces Paragraph b. in B.5., Other Insurance, of SECTION IV – BUSI-NESS AUTO CONDITIONS:
  - b. For Hired Auto Physical Damage Coverage, the following are deemed to be covered "autos" you own:
    - (1) Any covered "auto" you lease, hire, rent or borrow; and
    - (2) Any covered "auto" hired or rented by your "employee" under a contract in an "employee's" name, with your

permission, while performing duties related to the conduct of your business.

However, any "auto" that is leased, hired, rented or borrowed with a driver is not a covered "auto".

### D. EMPLOYEES AS INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph A.1., Who Is An Insured, of SECTION II – COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Any "employee" of yours is an "insured" while using a covered "auto" you don't own, hire or borrow in your business or your personal affairs.

# E. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - INCREASED LIMITS

- The following replaces Paragraph A.2.a.(2), of SECTION II – COVERED AUTOS LIABIL-ITY COVERAGE:
  - (2) Up to \$3,000 for cost of bail bonds (including bonds for related traffic law violations) required because of an "accident" we cover. We do not have to furnish these bonds.
- The following replaces Paragraph A.2.a.(4), of SECTION II – COVERED AUTOS LIABIL-ITY COVERAGE:
  - (4) All reasonable expenses incurred by the "insured" at our request, including actual loss of earnings up to \$500 a day because of time off from work.

### F. HIRED AUTO – LIMITED WORLDWIDE COV-ERAGE – INDEMNITY BASIS

The following replaces Subparagraph (5) in Paragraph B.7., Policy Period, Coverage Territory, of SECTION IV — BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

(5) Anywhere in the world, except any country or jurisdiction while any trade sanction, embargo, or similar regulation imposed by the United States of America applies to and prohibits the transaction of business with or within such country or jurisdiction, for Covered Autos Liability Coverage for any covered "auto" that you lease, hire, rent or borrow without a driver for a period of 30 days or less and that is not an "auto" you lease, hire, rent or borrow from any of your "employees", partners (if you are a partnership), members (if you are a limited liability company) or members of their households.

- (a) With respect to any claim made or "suit" brought outside the United States of America, the territories and possessions of the United States of America, Puerto Rico and Canada;
  - (i) You must arrange to defend the "insured" against, and investigate or settle any such claim or "suit" and keep us advised of all proceedings and actions
  - (ii) Neither you nor any other involved "insured" will make any settlement without our consent.
  - (iii) We may, at our discretion, participate in defending the "insured" against, or in the settlement of, any claim or "suit".
  - (iv) We will reimburse the "insured" for sums that the "insured" legally must pay as damages because of "bodily injury" or "property damage" to which this insurance applies, that the "insured" pays with our consent, but only up to the limit described in Paragraph C., Limits Of Insurance, of SECTION II COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE.
  - (v) We will reimburse the "insured" for the reasonable expenses incurred with our consent for your investigation of such claims and your defense of the "insured" against any such "suit", but only up to and included within the limit described in Paragraph C., Limits Of Insurance, of SECTION II COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE, and not in addition to such limit. Our duty to make such payments ends when we have used up the applicable limit of insurance in payments for damages, settlements or defense expenses.
- (b) This insurance is excess over any valid and collectible other insurance available to the "insured" whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis.
- (c) This insurance is not a substitute for required or compulsory insurance in any country outside the United States, its territories and possessions, Puerto Rico and Canada.

You agree to maintain all required or compulsory insurance in any such country up to the minimum limits required by local law. Your failure to comply with compulsory insurance requirements will not invalidate the coverage afforded by this policy, but we will only be liable to the same extent we would have been liable had you complied with the compulsory insurance requirements.

(d) It is understood that we are not an admitted or authorized insurer outside the United States of America, its territories and possessions, Puerto Rico and Canada. We assume no responsibility for the furnishing of certificates of insurance, or for compliance in any way with the laws of other countries relating to insurance.

### G. WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE - GLASS

The following is added to Paragraph D., Deductible, of SECTION III — PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE:

No deductible for a covered "auto" will apply to glass damage if the glass is repaired rather than replaced.

### H. HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE - LOSS OF USE - INCREASED LIMIT

The following replaces the last sentence of Paragraph A.4.b., Loss Of Use Expenses, of SECTION III — PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE:

However, the most we will pay for any expenses for loss of use is \$65 per day, to a maximum of \$750 for any one "accident".

### I. PHYSICAL DAMAGE — TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES – INCREASED LIMIT

The following replaces the first sentence in Paragraph A.4.a., Transportation Expenses, of SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE:

We will pay up to \$50 per day to a maximum of \$1,500 for temporary transportation expense incurred by you because of the total theft of a covered "auto" of the private passenger type.

### J. PERSONAL PROPERTY

The following is added to Paragraph A.4., Coverage Extensions, of SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE:

### Personal Property

We will pay up to \$400 for "loss" to wearing apparel and other personal property which is:

(1) Owned by an "insured"; and

(2) In or on your covered "auto".

This coverage applies only in the event of a total theft of your covered "auto".

No deductibles apply to this Personal Property coverage.

### K. AIRBAGS

The following is added to Paragraph B.3., Exclusions, of SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE:

Exclusion 3.a. does not apply to "loss" to one or more airbags in a covered "auto" you own that inflate due to a cause other than a cause of "loss" set forth in Paragraphs A.1.b. and A.1.c., but only:

- If that "auto" is a covered "auto" for Comprehensive Coverage under this policy;
- The airbags are not covered under any warranty; and
- c. The airbags were not intentionally inflated. We will pay up to a maximum of \$1,000 for any one "loss".

# L. NOTICE AND KNOWLEDGE OF ACCIDENT OR LOSS

The following is added to Paragraph A.2.a., of SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

Your duty to give us or our authorized representative prompt notice of the "accident" or "loss" applies only when the "accident" or "loss" is known to:

- (a) You (if you are an individual);
- (b) A partner (if you are a partnership);
- (c) A member (if you are a limited liability company);
- (d) An executive officer, director or insurance manager (if you are a corporation or other organization); or
- (e) Any "employee" authorized by you to give notice of the "accident" or "loss".

### M. BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

The following replaces Paragraph A.S., Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us, of SECTION IV — BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

# 5. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us

We waive any right of recovery we may have against any person or organization to the extent required of you by a written contract signed and executed prior to any "accident" or "loss", provided that the "accident" or "loss" arises out of operations contemplated by

### **COMMERCIAL AUTO**

such contract. The waiver applies only to the person or organization designated in such contract.

N. UNINTENTIONAL ERRORS OR OMISSIONS
The following is added to Paragraph B.2., Concealment, Misrepresentation, Or Fraud, of SECTION IV – BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

The unintentional omission of, or unintentional error in, any information given by you shall not prejudice your rights under this insurance. However this provision does not affect our right to collect additional premium or exercise our right of cancellation or non-renewal.

# 4. Loss Payment – Physical Damage Coverages

At our option, we may:

- Pay for, repair or replace damaged or stolen property;
- b. Return the stolen property, at our expense. We will pay for any damage that results to the "auto" from the theft; or
- Take all or any part of the damaged or stolen property at an agreed or appraised value.

If we pay for the "loss", our payment will include the applicable sales tax for the damaged or stolen property.

### 5. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us

If any person or organization to or for whom we make payment under this Coverage Form has rights to recover damages from another, those rights are transferred to us. That person or organization must do everything necessary to secure our rights and must do nothing after "accident" or "loss" to impair them.

#### B. General Conditions

### 1. Bankruptcy

Bankruptcy or insolvency of the "insured" or the "insured's" estate will not relieve us of any obligations under this Coverage Form.

### 2. Concealment, Misrepresentation Or Fraud

This Coverage Form is void in any case of fraud by you at any time as it relates to this Coverage Form. It is also void if you or any other "insured", at any time, intentionally conceals or misrepresents a material fact concerning:

- a. This Coverage Form;
- b. The covered "auto";
- c. Your interest in the covered "auto"; or
- d. A claim under this Coverage Form.

### 3. Liberalization

If we revise this Coverage Form to provide more coverage without additional premium charge, your policy will automatically provide the additional coverage as of the day the revision is effective in your state.

# 4. No Benefit To Bailee -- Physical Damage Coverages

We will not recognize any assignment or grant any coverage for the benefit of any per-

son or organization holding, storing or transporting property for a fee regardless of any other provision of this Coverage Form.

#### 5. Other Insurance

- a. For any covered "auto" you own, this Coverage Form provides primary insurance. For any covered "auto" you don't own, the insurance provided by this Coverage Form is excess over any other collectible insurance. However, while a covered "auto" which is a "trailer" is connected to another vehicle, the Covered Autos Liability Coverage this Coverage Form provides for the "trailer" is:
  - (1) Excess while it is connected to a motor vehicle you do not own; or
  - (2) Primary while it is connected to a covered "auto" you own.
- b. For Hired Auto Physical Damage Coverage, any covered "auto" you lease, hire, rent or borrow is deemed to be a covered "auto" you own. However, any "auto" that is leased, hired, rented or borrowed with a driver is not a covered "auto".
- c. Regardless of the provisions of Paragraph a. above, this Coverage Form's Covered Autos Liability Coverage is primary for any liability assumed under an "insured contract".
- d. When this Coverage Form and any other Coverage Form or policy covers on the same basis, either excess or primary, we will pay only our share. Our share is the proportion that the Limit of Insurance of our Coverage Form bears to the total of the limits of all the Coverage Forms and policies covering on the same basis.

#### 6. Premium Audit

a. The estimated premium for this Coverage Form is based on the exposures you told us you would have when this policy began. We will compute the final premium due when we determine your actual exposures. The estimated total premium will be credited against the final premium due and the first Named Insured will be billed for the balance, if any. The due date for the final premium or retrospective premium is the date shown as the due date on the bill. If the estimated total premium exceeds the final premium due, the first Named Insured will get a refund.

### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY

# BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED (CONTRACTORS)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

- WHO IS AN INSURED (Section II) is amended to include any person or organization that you agree in a "written contract requiring insurance" to include as an additional insured on this Coverage Part, but:
  - a) Only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal injury"; and
  - b) If, and only to the extent that, the injury or damage is caused by acts or omissions of you or your subcontractor in the performance of "your work" to which the "written contract requiring insurance" applies. The person or organization does not qualify as an additional insured with respect to the independent acts or omissions of such person or organization.
- 2. The insurance provided to the additional insured by this endorsement is limited as follows:
  - a) In the event that the Limits of Insurance of this Coverage Part shown in the Declarations exceed the limits of liability required by the "written contract requiring insurance", the insurance provided to the additional insured shall be limited to the limits of liability required by that "written contract requiring insurance". This endorsement shall not increase the limits of insurance described in Section III – Limits Of Insurance.
  - b) The insurance provided to the additional insured does not apply to "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal injury" arising out of the rendering of, or failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services, including:
    - The preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve, maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, field orders or change orders, or the preparing, approving, or falling to prepare or approve, drawings and specifications; and
    - Supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities.

- c) The insurance provided to the additional insured does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused by "your work" and included in the "products-completed operations hazard" unless the "written contract requiring insurance" specifically requires you to provide such coverage for that additional insured, and then the insurance provided to the additional insured applies only to such "bodily injury" or "property damage" that occurs before the end of the period of time for which the "written contract requiring insurance" requires you to provide such coverage or the end of the policy period, whichever is earlier.
- 3. The insurance provided to the additional insured by this endorsement is excess over any valid and collectible "other insurance", whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis, that is available to the additional insured for a loss we cover under this endorsement. However, if the "written contract requiring insurance" specifically requires that this insurance apply on a primary basis or a primary and non-contributory basis, this insurance is primary to "other insurance" available to the additional insured which covers that person or organization as a named insured for such loss, and we will not share with that "other insurance". But the insurance provided to the additional insured by this endorsement still is excess over any valid and collectible "other insurance", whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis, that is available to the additional insured when that person or organization is an additional insured under such "other insurance".
- 4. As a condition of coverage provided to the additional insured by this endorsement:
  - a) The additional insured must give us written notice as soon as practicable of an "occurrence" or an offense which may result in a claim. To the extent possible, such notice should include:

1

### COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

- How, when and where the "occurrence" or offense took place;
- The names and addresses of any injured persons and witnesses; and
- iII. The nature and location of any injury or damage arising out of the "occurrence" or offense.
- b) If a claim is made or "suit" is brought against the additional insured, the additional insured must:
  - Immediately record the specifics of the claim or "suit" and the date received; and
  - ii. Notify us as soon as practicable.

The additional insured must see to it that we receive written notice of the claim or "suit" as soon as practicable.

- c) The additional insured must immediately send us copies of all legal papers received in connection with the claim or "suit", cooperate with us in the investigation or settlement of the claim or defense against the "suit", and otherwise comply with all policy conditions.
- d) The additional insured must tender the defense and indemnity of any claim or "suit" to

any provider of "other insurance" which would cover the additional insured for a loss we cover under this endorsement. However, this condition does not affect whether the insurance provided to the additional insured by this endorsement is primary to "other insurance" available to the additional insured which covers that person or organization as a named insured as described in paragraph 3. above.

The following definition is added to SECTION V. — DEFINITIONS:

"Written contract requiring insurance" means that part of any written contract or agreement under which you are required to include a person or organization as an additional insured on this Coverage Part, provided that the "bodily injury" and "property damage" occurs and the "personal injury" is caused by an offense committed:

- After the signing and execution of the contract or agreement by you;
- While that part of the contract or agreement is in effect; and
- c. Before the end of the policy period.

### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

### CONTRACTORS XTEND ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

**GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF COVERAGE** – This endorsement broadens coverage. However, coverage for any injury, damage or medical expenses described in any of the provisions of this endorsement may be excluded or limited by another endorsement to this Coverage Part, and these coverage broadening provisions do not apply to the extent that coverage is excluded or limited by such an endorsement. The following listing is a general coverage description only. Limitations and exclusions may apply to these coverages. Read all the provisions of this endorsement and the rest of your policy carefully to determine rights, duties, and what is and is not covered.

- A. Aircraft Chartered With Pilot
- B. Damage To Premises Rented To You
- C. Increased Supplementary Payments
- D. Incidental Medical Malpractice
- E. Who Is An Insured Newly Acquired Or Formed Organizations
- F. Who is An Insured Broadened Named Insured Unnamed Subsidiaries
- G. Blanket Additional Insured Owners, Managers Or Lessors Of Premises

### **PROVISIONS**

### A. AIRCRAFT CHARTERED WITH PILOT

The following is added to Exclusion g., Aircraft, Auto Or Watercraft, in Paragraph 2. of SECTION I – COVERAGES – COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY:

This exclusion does not apply to an aircraft that is:

- (a) Chartered with a pilot to any insured;
- (b) Not owned by any Insured; and
- (c) Not being used to carry any person or property for a charge.

### B. DAMAGE TO PREMISES RENTED TO YOU

- The first paragraph of the exceptions in Exclusion j., Damage To Property, in Paragraph 2. of SECTION I COVERAGES COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY is deleted.
- The following replaces the last paragraph of Paragraph 2., Exclusions, of SECTION I – COVERAGES – COVERAGE A, BODILY

- H. Blanket Additional Insured Lessors Of Leased Equipment
- Blanket Additional Insured States Or Political Subdivisions — Permits
- J. Knowledge And Notice Of Occurrence Or Offense
- K. Unintentional Omission
- L. Blanket Waiver Of Subrogation
- M. Amended Bodily Injury Definition
- N. Contractual Liability Railroads

### INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LI-ABILITY:

Exclusions c. and g. through n. do not apply to "premises damage". Exclusion f.(1)(a) does not apply to "premises damage" caused by:

- a. Fire;
- b. Explosion;
- c. Lightning;
- d. Smoke resulting from such fire, explosion, or lightning; or
- e. Water;

unless Exclusion f. of Section I – Coverage A – Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability is replaced by another endorsement to this Coverage Part that has Exclusion – All Pollution Injury Or Damage or Total Pollution Exclusion in its title.

A separate limit of insurance applies to "premises damage" as described in Paragraph 6. of SECTION III — LIMITS OF INSURANCE.

1

3. The following replaces Paragraph 6. of SECTION III – LIMITS OF INSURANCE:

Subject to 5. above, the Damage To Premises Rented To You Limit is the most we will pay under Coverage A for damages because of "premises damage" to any one premises. The Damage To Premises Rented To You Limit will apply to all "property damage" proximately caused by the same "occurrence", whether such damage results from: fire; explosion; lightning; smoke resulting from such fire, explosion, or lightning; or water; or any combination of any of these causes.

The Damage To Premises Rented To You Limit will be:

- The amount shown for the Damage To Premises Rented To You Limit on the Declarations of this Coverage Part; or
- \$300,000 if no amount is shown for the Damage To Premises Rented To You Limit on the Declarations of this Coverage Part.
- The following replaces Paragraph a. of the definition of "insured contract" in the DEFINI-TIONS Section:
  - a. A contract for a lease of premises. However, that portion of the contract for a lease of premises that indemnifies any person or organization for "premises damage" is not an "insured contract";
- The following is added to the DEFINITIONS Section:

"Premises damage" means "property damage" to:

- a. Any premises while rented to you or temporarily occupied by you with permission of the owner; or
- b. The contents of any premises while such premises is rented to you, if you rent such premises for a period of seven or fewer consecutive days.
- The following replaces Paragraph 4.b.(1)(b) of SECTION IV – COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS:
  - (b) That is insurance for "premises damage"; or
- Paragraph 4.b.(1)(c) of SECTION IV COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CON-DITIONS is deleted.

#### C. INCREASED SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS

- The following replaces Paragraph 1.b. of SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - COVER-AGES A AND B of SECTION I - COVER-AGE:
  - b. Up to \$2,500 for the cost of bail bonds required because of accidents or traffic law violations arising out of the use of any vehicle to which the Bodily Injury Liability Coverage applies. We do not have to furnish these bonds.
- The following replaces Paragraph 1.d. of SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS – COVER-AGES A AND B of SECTION I – COVER-AGES:
  - d. All reasonable expenses incurred by the insured at our request to assist us in the investigation or defense of the claim or "suit", including actual loss of earnings up to \$500 a day because of time off from work.

### D. INCIDENTAL MEDICAL MALPRACTICE

 The following is added to the definition of "occurrence" in the DEFINITIONS Section:

"Occurrence" also means an act or omission committed in providing or failing to provide "incidental medical services", first aid or "Good Samaritan services" to a person.

The following is added to Paragraph 2.a.(1) of SECTION II – WHO IS AN INSURED:

Paragraph (1)(d) above does not apply to "bodily injury" arising out of providing or failing to provide:

- (i) "Incidental medical services" by any of your "employees" who is a nurse practitioner, registered nurse, licensed practical nurse, nurse assistant, emergency medical technician or paramedic; or
- (ii) First aid or "Good Samaritan services" by any of your "employees" or "volunteer workers", other than an employed or volunteer doctor. Any such "employees" or "volunteer workers" providing or failing to provide first aid or "Good Samaritan services" during their work hours for you will be deemed to be acting within the scope of their employment by you or performing duties related to the conduct of your business.

3. The following is added to Paragraph 5. of SECTION III - LIMITS OF INSURANCE:

For the purposes of determining the applicable Each Occurrence Limit, all related acts or omissions committed in providing or failing to provide "incidental medical services", first aid or "Good Samaritan services" to any one person will be deemed to be one "occurrence".

4. The following exclusion is added to Paragraph 2., Exclusions, of SECTION I – COVERAGES – COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY:

#### Sale Of Pharmaceuticals

"Bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of the willful violation of a penal statute or ordinance relating to the sale of pharmaceuticals committed by, or with the knowledge or consent of, the insured.

The following is added to the DEFINITIONS Section:

"Incidental medical services" means:

- Medical, surgical, dental, laboratory, x-ray or nursing service or treatment, advice or instruction, or the related furnishing of food or beverages; or
- b. The furnishing or dispensing of drugs or medical, dental, or surgical supplies or appliances.

"Good Samaritan services" means any emergency medical services for which no compensation is demanded or received.

The following is added to Paragraph 4.b., Excess Insurance, of SECTION IV — COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS:

The insurance is excess over any valid and collectible other insurance available to the insured, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis, that is available to any of your "employees" or "volunteer workers" for "bodily injury" that arises out of providing or failing to provide "incidental medical services", first aid or "Good Samaritan services" to any person to the extent not subject to Paragraph 2.a.(1) of Section II — Who Is An Insured.

### E. WHO IS AN INSURED - NEWLY ACQUIRED OR FORMED ORGANIZATIONS

The following replaces Paragraph 4. of SECTION II – WHO IS AN INSURED:

- 4. Any organization you newly acquire or form, other than a partnership, joint venture or limited liability company, of which you are the sole owner or in which you maintain the majority ownership interest, will qualify as a Named Insured if there is no other insurance which provides similar coverage to that organization. However:
- a. Coverage under this provision is afforded only:
  - (1) Until the 180th day after you acquire or form the organization or the end of the policy period, whichever is earlier, if you do not report such organization in writing to us within 180 days after you acquire or form it; or
  - (2) Until the end of the policy period, when that date is later than 180 days after you acquire or form such organization, if you report such organization in writing to us within 180 days after you acquire or form it, and we agree in writing that it will continue to be a Named Insured until the end of the policy period;
- b. Coverage A does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" that occurred before you acquired or formed the organization; and
- c. Coverage B does not apply to "personal injury" or "advertising injury" arising out of an offense committed before you acquired or formed the organization.
- F. WHO IS AN INSURED BROADENED NAMED INSURED UNNAMED SUBSIDIARIES

The following is added to **SECTION II – WHO IS AN INSURED**:

Any of your subsidiaries, other than a partnership, joint venture or limited liability company, that is not shown as a Named Insured in the Declarations is a Named Insured if you maintain an ownership interest of more than 50% in such subsidiary on the first day of the policy period.

No such subsidiary is an insured for "bodily injury" or "property damage" that occurred, or "personal injury" or "advertising injury" caused by an offense committed after the date, if any, during the policy period, that you no longer maintain an ownership interest of more than 50% in such subsidiary.

### G. BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, MANAGERS OR LESSORS OF PREMISES

The following is added to SECTION II – WHO IS AN INSURED:

Any person or organization that is a premises owner, manager or lessor and that you have agreed in a written contract or agreement to include as an additional insured on this Coverage Part Is an insured, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage", "personal injury" or "advertising injury" that:

- a. Is "bodily injury" or "property damage" that occurs, or is "personal injury" or "advertising injury" caused by an offense that is committed, subsequent to the execution of that contract or agreement; and
- Arises out of the ownership, maintenance or use of that part of any premises leased to you.

The insurance provided to such premises owner, manager or lessor is subject to the following provisions:

- a. The limits of insurance provided to such premises owner, manager or lessor will be the minimum limits which you agreed to provide in the written contract or agreement, or the limits shown on the Declarations, whichever are less.
- b. The insurance provided to such premises owner, manager or lessor does not apply to:
  - (1) Any "bodily injury" or "property damage" that occurs, or "personal injury" or "advertising injury" caused by an offense that is committed, after you cease to be a tenant in that premises; or
  - (2) Structural alterations, new construction or demolition operations performed by or on behalf of such premises owner, lessor or manager.
- c. The insurance provided to such premises owner, manager or lessor is excess over any valid and collectible other insurance available to such premises owner, manager or lessor, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis, unless you have agreed in the written contract or agreement that this insurance must be primary to, or non-contributory with, such other insurance, in which case this insurance will be primary to, and non-contributory with, such other insurance.

# H. BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED – LESSORS OF LEASED EQUIPMENT

The following is added to SECTION II – WHO IS AN INSURED:

Any person or organization that is an equipment lessor and that you have agreed in a written contract or agreement to include as an insured on this Coverage Part is an insured, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage", "personal injury" or "advertising injury" that:

- a. Is "bodily injury" or "property damage" that occurs, or is "personal injury" or "advertising injury" caused by an offense that is committed, subsequent to the execution of that contract or agreement; and
- b. Is caused, in whole or in part, by your acts or omissions in the maintenance, operation or use of equipment leased to you by such equipment lessor.

The insurance provided to such equipment lessor is subject to the following provisions:

- a. The limits of insurance provided to such equipment lessor will be the minimum limits which you agreed to provide in the written contract or agreement, or the limits shown on the Declarations, whichever are less.
- b. The insurance provided to such equipment lessor does not apply to any "bodily injury" or "property damage" that occurs, or "personal injury" or "advertising injury" caused by an offense that is committed, after the equipment lease expires.
- c. The insurance provided to such equipment lessor is excess over any valid and collectible other insurance available to such equipment lessor, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis, unless you have agreed in the written contract or agreement that this insurance must be primary to, or non-contributory with, such other insurance, in which case this insurance will be primary to, and non-contributory with, such other insurance.

### I. BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED - STATES OR POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS - PERMITS

The following is added to SECTION II – WHO IS AN INSURED:

Any state or political subdivision that has issued a permit in connection with operations performed by you or on your behalf and that you are required by any ordinance, law or building code to include as an additional insured on this Coverage Part is an insured, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage", "personal injury" or "advertising injury" arising out of such operations.

The insurance provided to such state or political subdivision does not apply to:

- a. Any "bodily injury," "property damage," "personal injury" or "advertising injury" arising out of operations performed for that state or political subdivision; or
- Any "bodily injury" or "property damage" included in the "products-completed operations hazard".

### J. KNOWLEDGE AND NOTICE OF OCCUR-RENCE OR OFFENSE

The following is added to Paragraph 2., Dutles In The Event of Occurrence, Offense, Claim or Sult, of SECTION IV — COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS:

- e. The following provisions apply to Paragraph a. above, but only for the purposes of the insurance provided under this Coverage Part to you or any insured listed in Paragraph 1. or 2. of Section II – Who Is An Insured:
  - (1) Notice to us of such "occurrence" or offense must be given as soon as practicable only after the "occurrence" or offense is known by you (if you are an individual), any of your partners or members who is an individual (if you are a partnership or joint venture), any of your managers who is an individual (if you are a limited liability company), any of your "executive officers" or directors (if you are an organization other than a partnership, joint venture or limited liability company) or any "employee" authorized by you to give notice of an "occurrence" or offense.
  - (2) If you are a partnership, joint venture or limited liability company, and none of your partners, joint venture members or managers are individuals, notice to us of such "occurrence" or offense must be given as soon as practicable only after the "occurrence" or offense is known by:
    - (a) Any individual who is:
      - A partner or member of any partnership or joint venture;

- (ii) A manager of any limited liability company; or
- (iii) An executive officer or director of any other organization;

that is your partner, joint venture member or manager; or

- (b) Any "employee" authorized by such partnership, joint venture, limited liability company or other organization to give notice of an "occurrence" or offense.
- (3) Notice to us of such "occurrence" or of an offense will be deemed to be given as soon as practicable if it is given in good falth as soon as practicable to your workers' compensation insurer. This applies only if you subsequently give notice to us of the "occurrence" or offense as soon as practicable after any of the persons described in Paragraphs e. (1) or (2) above discovers that the "occurrence" or offense may result in sums to which the insurance provided under this Coverage Part may apply.

However, if this Coverage Part includes an endorsement that provides limited coverage for "bodily injury" or "property damage" or pollution costs arising out of a discharge, release or escape of "pollutants" which contains a requirement that the discharge, release or escape of "pollutants" must be reported to us within a specific number of days after its abrupt commencement, this Paragraph e. does not affect that requirement

### K. UNINTENTIONAL OMISSION

The following is added to Paragraph 6., Representations, of SECTION IV — COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS:

The unintentional omission of, or unintentional error in, any information provided by you which we relied upon in issuing this policy will not prejudice your rights under this insurance. However, this provision does not affect our right to collect additional premium or to exercise our rights of cancellation or nonrenewal in accordance with applicable insurance laws or regulations.

#### L. BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

The following is added to Paragraph 8., Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us, of SECTION IV – COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS:

### COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

If the insured has agreed in a contract or agreement to waive that insured's right of recovery against any person or organization, we waive our right of recovery against such person or organization, but only for payments we make because of:

- a. "Bodily injury" or "property damage" that occurs; or
- b. "Personal injury" or "advertising injury" caused by an offense that is committed;

subsequent to the execution of that contract or agreement.

### M. AMENDED BODILY INJURY DEFINITION

The following replaces the definition of "bodily injury" in the **DEFINITIONS** Section:

 "Bodily injury" means bodily injury, mental anguish, mental injury, shock, fright, disability, humiliation, sickness or disease sustained by a person, including death resulting from any of these at any time.

### N. CONTRACTUAL LIABILITY - RAILROADS

- The following replaces Paragraph c. of the definition of "insured contract" in the DEFINI-TIONS Section:
  - c. Any easement or license agreement;
- Paragraph f.(1) of the definition of "insured contract" in the **DEFINITIONS** Section is deleted.



### WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY POLICY

ENDORSEMENT WC 99 03 76 ( A) - 001

POLICY NUMBER: UB-4J700446-18-2S-G

### WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT – CALIFORNIA (BLANKET WAIVER)

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be 2.00 % of the California workers' compensation premium.

Schedule

Person or Organization

**Job Description** 

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION FOR WHICH THE INSURED HAS AGREED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT EXECUTED PRIOR TO LOSS TO FURNISH THIS WAIVER.

WATER AND SEWER LINE AND RELAT

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise stated.

(The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

**Endorsement Effective** 

Insurance Company

Policy No.

Endorsement No. Premium

Insured

100

Countersigned by\_\_\_\_\_

DATE OF ISSUE: 06-19-18 ST ASSIGN:



### **ROUTING FORM**

			Proj	ject Informa	tion	41		211111		
Project Name	Yu	k Yau CDC Pla	y Matting Replacement	t			Site 2	10		
			Ba	isic Directio	ns					
Serv	ices	cannot be prov	ided until the contrac	et is fully app	roved and a	Purchase	e Order has	been issued.		
Attachment Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over \$15,000  Workers compensation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole provider										
			Contra	actor Inforn	nation					
Contractor Nam	e	Marinship Deve	elopment Interest, LLC	C Agency's Contact Derek Smith						
OUSD Vendor I	ID#				Vendor Title: Manager					
Address 1485 Bayshore San Francisco,			Blvd, Suite 201 CA 94124	Telephor Policy Ex		415282	52825160			
Contractor Histo	ory	Previously been	an OUSD contractor?					e? 🗆 Yes		
OUSD Project #	1	18106								
	11	See See a	1 - 1 - 2 - M	Term				Water Street,		
Date Work Will	Beg	in	9/27/2018	The second secon	Date Work Will End By (not more than 5 years from start date)					
		- T. J. W. L.	C.	ompensatio	SECTE	5 MG 2				
Total Contract A	mou	nt		Total Co	tal Contract Not To Exceed \$154,777.00					
Pay Rate Per Ho	ur (i	f Hourly)		If Amendment, Changed Amount						
Other Expenses				Requisition Number						
				get Informat						
	of the last		contract using LEP funds.	. please contact	the State and	Federal Of	fice before cor	npleting requisition.		
Resource #		nding Source		Org Key			Object			
9350/9779 Ft	and 2	21 Measure J	210-9350-0-9779-85	THE RESERVE	THE PERSON NAMED IN		99   6274	\$154,777.00		
			Approval and Routi							
Services cannot that to your know	be pr vledg	ovided before the se services were	ne contract is fully appr not provided before a	oved and a Pu PO was issued	rchase Orde	er is issued	I. Signing this	s document affirms		
Division I	-			Phone		35-7038	Fax	510-535-7082		
		partment of F	acilities Planning a	nd Manager	nent	STORT,	01-1			
Signature		7		Date Approved			8/28/18			
General	Cqu	nsel, Departn	nent of Facilities Pla	anning and l	Manageme	ent	STATE AND	100000000000000000000000000000000000000		
2. Signature Date Approved 8/51/18  Deputy Chief, Department of Facilities Planding and Management Signature Date Approved 8/23/63										
Deputy C	puty Chief, Department of Facilities Planding and Management									
3. Signature	_	(	may Mo	A	Date App	roved	3/2	3/19		
	usin		oard of Education	STATE OF		18 30 -		110		
4. Signature					Date Appi	roved				
President	t, Bo	ard of Educa	tion	Real Street	10000		THE REAL PROPERTY.			
5. Signature					Date Approved					

